
 

 

Agenda 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Monday, 5 December 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
Meeting Council 

 
Date Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

 
Time 2.15 pm (or on the rising of the Special meeting of Council, whichever 

is the sooner) 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 
Northallerton, DL6 2UU 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

J. Ives. 

 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To:  All Members of Hambleton District Council 

 
 
 
Note: Members of the press and public are also able to observe the meeting virtually via 
Teams.  Please click on the link on the website or dial 020 3855 5195 followed by the 
Conference ID: 648 340 742#  For further information please contact Democratic Services on 
telephone 01609 767015 or email committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk  
 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.  Minutes  

 
1 - 2 

 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2022 (C.21 

- C.23), attached. 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 

3.  Announcements by the Chairman or Chief Executive  
 

 
 

4.  Statement of the Leader and Referrals from Cabinet  
 

3 - 4 
 

 Date of Meeting Minute Nos 
 
6 December 2022 To follow 
 

 

5.  Cabinet Portfolio Statements  
 

 
 

a)   Verbal Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development and Finance  
 

 

b)   Verbal Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Leisure  
 

 

c)   Verbal Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Governance  
 

 

d)   Verbal Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Planning  
 

 

e)   Verbal Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Environmental 
Health, Waste and Recycling  
 

 

6.  Question Time  
 

 
 

 None received. 
 

 

7.  Notices of Motion  
 

 
 

 None received. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Council held at 
11.00 am on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2022 

at Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU   

 

 
Present 

 
Councillor A Wake (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Atkin 

P Bardon 
M A Barningham 
G W Dadd 
C A Dickinson 
D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
R W Hudson 
D Hugill 
K G Hardisty 
R Kirk 
 

Councillor N A Knapton 
J Noone 
B Phillips 
G Ramsden 
A Robinson 
M S Robson 
Mrs I Sanderson 
M G Taylor 
P R Thompson 
S Watson 
D A Webster 
P R Wilkinson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P A James and 
D Watkins 
 

C.21 Minutes 
 
The decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 (C.13 - C.20), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

C.22 Statement of the Leader and Referrals from Cabinet 
 

The Leader made a statement to the Council on the following matters:- 
 

• the decision of the Home Office not to use Allerton Court as a Refugee 
Centre; and 

• future reports which would be submitted to Cabinet for consideration at the 
meeting in December on the Community Infrastructure Levy and Warm 
Spaces and Foodbanks. 

 
The Leader moved Cabinet minutes CA.32 – CA.34 (22 November 2022). 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the meeting of Cabinet 
held on 22 November 2022 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Council 
22 November 2022 

 

 

C.23 22 November 2022 - Local Government Staffing Matters Cabinet Report 
 
The Leader presented a report seeking authorisation to enter into a settlement 
agreement with such of the Hambleton Chief Officer group that did not wish to 
transfer to North Yorkshire Council as part of the implementation of the 
transition to a Unitary Authority for the County of North Yorkshire and approval 
of the terms thereof.  This report had been debated and subsequently approved 
at a meeting of Cabinet (minute CA.33, 22 November 2022 refers). 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meeting of 
the Cabinet be received, approved and adopted:- 
 
Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos 
   
Cabinet 22 November 2022 CA.33 
 
The Leader requested a named vote in relation to Minute CA.33.  Members 
present were recorded as voting as follows: 
  
For the motion: Councillors P Atkin, P Bardon, Mrs B S Fortune, K G Hardisty, 
N A Knapton, J Noone, B Phillips, A Robinson, M S Robson, Mrs I Sanderson, 
P R Thompson, A Wake, S Watson, D A Webster and P R Wilkinson (15) 
  
Against the motion: M A Barningham, G W Dadd, C A Dickinson, D B Elders, 
B Griffiths, R Hudson, D Hugill, R Kirk, G Ramsden and M G Taylor (10) 
  
The motion was declared carried. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor M G Taylor declared a personal interest as his wife is an employee of 
the authority. 
 
Councillors G Dadd, C Dickinson, Mrs B S Fortune, B Griffiths, M G Taylor, 
S Watson, D A Webster and P R Wilkinson declared a personal interest as 
members of North Yorkshire County Council. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.57 am 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Council 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
 
 
 

 
Leaders’ Statement 

 
December Council 2022 

 
 
 

 

As Christmas approaches and another year reaches its conclusion, I would like to take this opportunity to 

thank you all for your continued support, not only to me as Leader, but also the Council as a whole.   

Although we have faced many challenges in the last 12 months and unprecedented changes ahead, I am 

proud of all we have achieved as a strong, effective and customer-oriented local authority, and this is down 

to your collective support and dedication throughout.   

Wishing you and your families a Merry Christmas and a safe, happy New Year. 
 

 

Mark Robson 

Leader of the Council 

 

 

 

  
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes for Information 
 

Committee Date Page 
   
Cabinet 6 December 2022 To follow 
   
Scrutiny Committee 20 October 2022 7 
   
Planning Committee 27 October 2022 9 
 24 November 2022 15 
   
Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel 3 November 2022 21 
 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 
20th October, 2022 at Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU   
 

 
Present 

 
Councillor K G Hardisty (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Atkin 

P Bardon 
P A James 

Councillor R Kirk 
G Ramsden 
A Wake 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R W Hudson, 
N A Knapton, J Noone and D Watkins.  
 

SC.8 Minutes 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 16 and 
18 June 2022 (SC.3 - SC.6 and SC.7), previously circulated, be signed as 
correct records. 
 

SC.9 Safer Hambleton Hub 
All Wards 

 
Lisa Wilson, Service Manager (Communities) presented a report which provided 
an update on community safety issues affect the Hambleton District and the 
work of the Safer Hambleton Hub to demonstrate how the Council was meeting 
its statutory duties as a named Responsible Authority under the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998.  A number of questions were asked by the Committee and 
responded to at the meeting. 
 
The Committee wished to record special thanks to the CCTV team and all of the 
staff involved in the Safer Hambleton Hub for all of their continued hard work 
and excellent service. 
  
The decision: 
  
That the content of the report and the achievements summarised in Appendix 1 
of the report be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 10.00 am 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 

27th October, 2022 in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU   

 

 
Present 

 
Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor M A Barningham 

D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 

Councillor B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
A Wake 
D A Webster 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P A James Councillor Mrs I Sanderson 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B Phillips (morning 
session)  
 

P.15 Minutes 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 September 2022 
(P.13 - P.14), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

P.16 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an 
amendment made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and 
the appropriate time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the 
relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out 
in full on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by 
the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy 
Chief Executive had delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and 
reasons for refusal. 
 

Page 9



Planning Committee 
27 October 2022 

 

 

In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid 
to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance 
with the development plan t
[...]
ough 
 
Permission Granted  
 
(The applicant’s agent, Chris Megson, spoke in support of the application.) 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 14



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 

24th November, 2022 in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

 

 
Present 

 
Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor M A Barningham 

D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 

Councillor B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
A Wake 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor M S Robson Councillor S Watson 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Griffiths and 
D A Webster 
 

P.17 Minutes 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 October 2022 
(P.15 - P.16), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

P.18 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an 
amendment made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and 
the appropriate time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the 
relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out 
in full on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by 
the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy 
Chief Executive had delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and 
reasons for refusal. 
 

Page 15



Planning Committee 
24 November 2022 

 

 

In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive rega
[...]
Note: Councillor M Robson arrived at the meeting at 3.04pm 
 
Note: The meeting adjourned at 3.10pm and reconvened at 3.19pm. 
 

Page 18



Planning Committee 
24 November 2022 

 

 

(10) 22/01474/OUT - Outline application with all matters reserved except 
access for employment development comprising industrial uses (class 
B2/E(g)(iii)) and/or storage & distribution uses (class B8), including 
ancillary office space, with associated infrastructure and landscaping, and 
demolition of existing structures (additional Highways Technical Note and 
amended FRA and Drainage Assessment received on the 24.08.2022 and 
25.08.2022 respectively) for Mr R Bannister at Eldmire Farm, Eldmire 
Lane, Dalton, Thirsk 
 
Permission Granted  
 
(The applicant’s agent, Hamish Robert-Shaw, spoke in support of the 
application). 
 
(Jamie Moores spoke on behalf of Topcliffe Parish Council objecting to the 
application.) 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.46 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Appeals Hearings Panel held at 9.30 am on 

Thursday, 3rd November, 2022 at Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary 

Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU   
 

 
Present 

 
Councillor R Kirk (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor C A Dickinson 

 
Councillor D B Elders 

 
 
 

LAHP.5 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the item of 
business at minute no LAHP.6 on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as the Panel was satisfied that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

LAHP.6 Application for the renewal of a Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Driver 
[...]
les (buses and lorries) until he had been well and stable for at least six 

Page 22



Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel 
3 November 2022 

 

 

months.  The Panel noted that the Group 2 criteria applied to licensed vehicles 
in Hambleton by virtue of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy and therefore the six-month period would be applicable in this 
instance. 
 
The Panel had sympathy for the applicant’s medical conditions and it was 
satisfied that D had been given additional support in this regard.  However, the 
Panel acknowledged its obligations to give priority to public protection in 
reaching decisions on licensing matters. 
 
The Panel was satisfied, on the basis of the information provided, that D did not 
meet the requirements to hold a hackney carriage and private hire driver 
licence.  The Panel noted that the Council cannot grant a licence unless it is 
satisfied that the applicant is a fit and proper person and, for public safety 
reasons, medical fitness was a critical feature of this assessment.  The Panel 
was not satisfied that D was a fit and proper person at this time and therefore 
decided to refuse the application for renewal. 
 
The Panel noted that the applicant would be entitled to apply for a new licence 
in future and D was advised to make enquiries with the Licensing Team if he 
believed that he could satisfy the application criteria. 
 
The decision: 
 
The Panel refused to renew D’s licence for ‘any reasonable cause’ in 
accordance with section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.17 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Panel 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Statement of the Leader and Referrals from Cabinet
	 Minutes for Information
	Minutes , 20/10/2022 Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 27/10/2022 Planning Committee
	Minutes , 24/11/2022 Planning Committee
	Minutes , 03/11/2022 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Council held at 
2.10 pm on Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 at 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 

Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

 
Present 

 
Councillor A Wake (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Atkin 

P Bardon 
M A Barningham 
D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
P A James 
R Kirk 
N A Knapton 
C A Les 
 

Councillor B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M S Robson 
Mrs I Sanderson 
M G Taylor 
P R Thompson 
D Watkins 
S Watson 
D A Webster 
P R Wilkinson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G W Dadd, 
C A Dickinson, R W Hudson, D Hugill, J Noone and G Ramsden 
 

C.25 Minutes 
 
The decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2022 (C.21 - C.23), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

C.26 Announcements by the Chairman or Chief Executive 
 
The Chairman announced that £518 had been raised at a staff fund raiser in 
support of the Chairman’s Charity, the Aortic Dissection Charitable Trust.  The 
Chairman wished to thank Louise Hancock, Heather Mitchell, Jayne Preece and 
Marion Ward for their support in organising the event and wished to give thanks 
to all those staff and Members who had supported the charity through their 
donations. 
 

C.27 Statement of the Leader and Referrals from Cabinet 
 
The Leader made a statement on the following matters:- 
 

• the opening of the North Northallerton Bridge on Friday, 16 December 2022.  
Ownership of the road and the bridge would pass to North Yorkshire County 
Council and this would release CIL funding for Brompton and Northallerton 
Town Councils, hopefully before Christmas.  The Leader wished to thank all 
those officers and Members for their work that they had put into the project; 
and 



Council 
13 December 2022 

 

 

• the Leader provided an update on the progress on the Everyman Cinema on 
the old prison site development in Northallerton.  It was hoped that work 
would be completed before Christmas and handed over to Moody’s for them 
to complete the project with fixtures and fittings. 

 
The Leader moved Cabinet minutes CA.35 – CA.36 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meetings of 
the Cabinet be received, approved and adopted:- 
 
Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos 
   
Cabinet 6 December 2022 CA.35 – CA.36 
 

C.28 Cabinet Portfolio Statements 
 
(a) Councillor P R Wilkinson, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 

Finance made a statement regarding Economic Development Projects, 
namely the Vibrant Market Towns; Investment Plans in Bedale, 
Easingwold and Stokesley and Great Ayton; Northallerton Heritage Zone 
and Heritage Hub; Leeming Bar Employment Land, C4Di and the 
Apprentice Scheme. 

 
(b) Councillor P R Thompson, Portfolio Holder for Leisure made a statement 

regarding the Sports Villages; Hardship Relief payments (foodbanks, 
Warm Spaces Grant Scheme and Discretionary Housing Payment Fund); 
decarbonisation; Leisure Centres Quest Inspections and Maple Park 
Crematorium.  Councillor Thompson also informed Council of an incident 
which had taken place at Stokesley Leisure Centre with a customer 
requiring emergency first aid.  The customer made a full recovery and 
wished to thank staff and the first responders for their involvement. 

 
(c) Councillor Mrs I Sanderson, Portfolio Holder for Governance made a 

statement regarding Car Parking Improvement Schemes.  Councillor 
Mrs Sanderson outlined those projects that had been completed over the 
last 12 months, including cashless payments; electric vehicle charging 
points and improvements to parking bays.  Councillor Mrs Sanderson 
reported on fees and charges.  A question was asked regarding the 
timescale for the installation of electric vehicle charging points in Stokesley 
and Councillor Mrs Sanderson agreed to provide a written response. 

 
(d) Councillor D A Webster, Portfolio Holder for Planning made a statement 

regarding the adoption of the Local Plan which had passed the period of 
judicial review without challenge; provided an update on the current 
position regarding the review into Hambleton Gypsies and Travellers 
Supplementary Planning Document; Development Management 
recruitment; nutrient pollution.  A question was asked regarding nutrient 
pollution and Council was advised that there would be training provided to 
Members regarding this subject. 



Council 
13 December 2022 

 

 

 
(e) Councillor S Watson, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health, Waste 

and Recycling made a statement  regarding Waste and Recycling, namely 
that the garden waste collections had now ceased for 2022 but that there 
would be Christmas tree collections in the New Year; Local Government 
Reorganisation rebranding for waste collection vehicles; fleet 
management; reconfiguration of waste collection rounds and Avian Flu 
which continued to be a national issue. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Council 
 
 


